
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Susan  Moses, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

 

 

 

Schools Forum 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Thursday, 11 October 2012 at 9.00 am 

to be held in Board Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 

1.   Apologies/Changes to Membership 

 

 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27th 

September 2012. 

 
3.   Matters Arising 

 
 

4.   Report on the consultation to changes for the primary and 
secondary schools funding formula for 2013/14- report to 

be tabled at the meeting 
 

 

5.   Report on the consultation to changes for the special 

schools and PRU funding formula for 2013/14-report to be 
tabled at the meeting 
 

 

6.   Central budget funding of services and de delegation of 

funding 2013/14 
 

(Pages 5 - 24) 

7.   Projected Out turn for the 2012/13 DSG 

 

(Page 25) 

8.   Future Meeting Dates  
 Thursday 11 October 

Thursday 6 December 

Thursday 7 February 2013 

Thursday 21 March 2013 

 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 

 
27 September 2012 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Iris Butler, Maurice Codd, Ann Henderson, Roger Hughes, Colin Kirkman, Mike Lock and 

David Theobald 
 

(Also in attendance:  Matthew Redwood, Lisa Finn and Susan Moses  )  
 

 

 
505. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Apologies were received from Gill Battye, Jeanne Cook, Cathy Gilfillan (who was 
represented by Daneian Rees), Roy Pike (who was represented by Lynsey Kings).   
 

506. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Schools’ Forum held on 28th June 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

507. Matters Arising  
 
497. Details of energy usage for the last two years will be circulated to schools for 
benchmarking costs soon (Matt Redwood/Andrew Pedrick)  
 
499. Schools Funding Formula Changes:   
 

• Primary and Secondary Schools:  A further consultation meeting explaining 
the allocation changes, was well received and produced good feedback 

• Early Years:  The Head of Schools Commissioning advised the Forum that 
no changes had been made to the Early Years formula funding 

 
500. School Forum – Changes in Business Practices 
 
Action: 

i) Weblink to School Forum School agenda and minutes to be circulated 
by Children’s Services Finance Team newsletter and 
communications (Children’s Services Finance Team) 
 

503. Future Meeting Dates:  Additional meeting planned for October 11th. 
 
Action: 

i) Apologises from Mike Lock for meeting on October 11th  (James Evans 
will be representing) 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Schools Forum  Thursday, 27 September 2012 
 

 
 

 
 
 

508. Schools Funding Formula Consultation for Primary and Secondary schools  
 

The Head of School Commissioning presented a paper (which had been 

circulated prior to the meeting) outlining the proposed Department of 

Education (DfE) instructions to all local authorities to change their 

formula for distributing funding from the Dedicated Schools Grant.  This 

formula is used for all schools in Torbay including academies.   

 

The Head of School Commissioning advised the Forum that the formula 

for distributing funding to primary and secondary schools will be 

simplified to 12 factors and that the Local Authority does not have to use 

all 12 but cannot use any factors other than those specified.   

 

The Forum considered the response sheet questions for the Schools 

Funding Formula Consultation for Primary and Secondary schools.   

The Forum noted that in accordance with the Schools Forums (England) 
Regulations 2012 relating to Powers & Duties states that:  

• The schools forum is an advisory body, established to 
represent schools views to the LEA. The forum currently 
has limited decision making powers, though the Government 

is currently reviewing the role. Legislation giver the decision 
making powers to the Director of Children’s Services.  

• The decision making power over changes to the funding 
formula is a delegated power to the Director of Children’s 
Services.  

 

Actions:  

i) A report outlining the amalgamated Consultation responses 

to questions completed by schools and other consultees 

to be agenda item at meeting on 11th October (Matt 

Redwood) 

ii) A report on de-delegation and retention of the funding for 

some centrally funded services to be presented to the 

Forum on 11th October (Matt Redwood)  

 
 

509. Schools Funding Formula Consultation for Special schools and the 

PRU  
 

The Head of School Commissioning presented a paper (which had been 

circulated prior to the meeting) outlining the proposed guidance and 

changes to simplifying funding to special schools. 

Page 2



Schools Forum  Thursday, 27 September 2012 
 

 

 

The Forum noted that the funding formula will comprise of two elements: 

 

1. Flat rate of £10,0000 per pupils place commissioned in each 

special school 

2. A per-pupil top up rate that is allocated to the schools for each 

individual pupil attending the school  

 

The Forum considered the response sheet questions for the Schools 

Funding Formula Consultation for special schools.  

 

The Head of School Commissioning informed the Forum that the Local 

Authority is the ‘commissioner’ of places in special schools and therefore 

an audit of the numbers and categories of places purchased will need to 

be completed regularly with the schools.   

 

Actions: 
iii) A report outlining the amalgamated Consultation 

responses to questions completed by schools and other 

consultees to be agenda item at meeting on 11th October 
(Matt Redwood) 

 

510. School Forum Regulations and composition of the Forum.  
 

The Forum considered the new DfE guidance and regulations on 

membership of the School Forum coming into force on 1st October 2012.  

The Head of School Commissioning explained that Torbay School Forum 
is largely compliant with the new, revised rules although changes will 

need to take place as the PRU will need to be represented and that the 
EFA have attendance rights as an observer. 

 

The regulations state that a Forum no longer has to be a minimum of 15 

people. 

 

The Head of School Commissioning informed the Forum of possible 

future representations from secondary, primary, special schools, Early 

Years, PRU and 14-19 partnership; the representative of the Diocese of 

Exeter and Plymouth fall within non schools members. 

 

The Forum considered the poor attendance of the diocese 

representatives from Plymouth and Exeter which often resulted in the 

Forum being under quorum. 
 

 

 

 

Page 3



Schools Forum  Thursday, 27 September 2012 
 

 

It was proposed by Roger Hughes (Chair) and seconded by Maurice 

Codd: 

 

That the proposed revised pattern of membership is adopted, and 

the diocesan representatives from Plymouth and Exeter, whilst 

welcome to attend, were not formal members of the Forum 

 

On being put to the vote, the decision was declared carried (8 votes in 

favour and 1 abstained vote) 

 

Actions: 

i) Each constituent group to nominate their members to the 

newly formulated School Forum membership(feedback to 

Susan Moses) John Davis to be nominated to represent 

the PRU (not as a LA officer)  
 

511. Projected Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn March 2013.  

 
The Forum were advised that the DSG would break even this year, but 

that there were significant unders and overs. 

 
Action 

i) A written report to follow for the 11th October meeting 
 

512. Future Meeting Dates  

 

The Forum agreed the following future meeting dates:  
 

Thursday 11 October  
Thursday 6 December 

Thursday 7 February 2013 

Thursday 21 March 2013 
 
 
 

Page 4



1 

 

 

School Forum 11th October 2012 

 

As part of the changes to school funding for April 2013/14 there is further delegation to 

schools of a range of budgets that have in previous years been spent centrally on 

providing services to schools. 

It is important to note that budgets and services are often inter dependant and removal 

of one can have a knock on effect to other budget lines and services. For example 

removal of support provided by members of the localities team such as targeted youth 

workers, family support or behaviour advice can lead to children facing greater 

problems that lead to a need for alternative provision. If alternative provision has to be 

made within either  EOTAS or Special Education this will be a considerable cost which 

will fall  within the DSG to provide. Therefore provision that is coordinated and provided 

by resources from the LA, schools delegated budgets and the High Needs block of the 

DSG may be the most appropriate approach both in terms of appropriate provision for 

individual pupils and overall value for money. 

It is also worth highlighting that if buy back levels are partial this is likely to  place the 

continued provision of the service in doubt  

 

The table below outlines how centrally allocated  budgets can now be treated. 

(a) Has to be delegated; cannot be 

de-delegated but schools can buy 

into service where relevant  

 

1.Threshold and performance pay  

2. 14-16 practical learning options  

3. Primary/special school meals  

4. Extended services  

 

(b) Has to be allocated through 

formula but can be de-delegated for 

maintained schools (approval is by 

the relevant phase members of the 

schools forum)  

 

1. Contingencies (including previous 

amounts for schools in financial 

difficulties)  

2. Free school meals eligibility  

3. Insurance  

4. Licenses /subscriptions  

5. Staff costs – supply cover  

6. Support for minority ethnic pupils 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



2 

 

and underachieving groups  

7. Behaviour support services  

8. Library and museum servi
[...]
 has been centrally managed is contract management client 

officer,£24,000, and the kitchen repairs and maintenance budgets  on behalf of those 

primary and special schools in the central Eden contract. 

The delegation of this funding means that all the schools within the central Eden 

contract will have to pay for any kitchen repairs and maintenance and the purchasing of 

minor equipment within this contract. This will have to be according to an agreed quality 

specification. Schools can agree to pool this funding and therefore repairs would remain 

to be administered centrally. The contract management of the Eden contract ensures 

monitoring of provision, payment of bills, completion of statutory returns and a general 

troubleshooting. The proposal is that for those schools in the central Eden contract this 

funding for the contract management costs to be  included as part of the buy back for 

the cost of the service.  

The kitchen repairs and maintenance  funding for self providing schools has always 

been delegated to them so further delegation across all schools will mean that the self 

providing schools outside the Eden contract will effectively be getting double funded for 

this area of formula funding. 

A.4 Extended Services.  

Extended Services will be circulated to all schools outlining services available and the 

cost of these services. This will be available for academies in the near future and all 

schools from April 2013. 

 

 

Page 7



4 

 

 

Optional de-delegation for maintained schools  

 

 There are some services where the Schools Forum on behalf of maintained schools 

are able to decide that some funding should be taken out of their pre-16 formula 

budgets before they receive them and moved to central funding. These are:  

 

a. contingencies (including support for schools supporting schools networks, KS1 class 

size contingency and  NNDR re evaluations);  

b. administration of free school meals (FSM) eligibility;  

c. insurance;  

d. licences/subscriptions;  

e. staff costs – supply cover (long-term sickness, maternity, trade union and public 

duties);  

f. support for minority ethnic pupils or underachieving groups;  

g. behaviour support services; and  

h. library and museum services.  

 

For each of these, it is be for the schools forum members in the relevant phase (primary 

or secondary) to decide whether that service should be retained centrally. The decision 

will apply to all maintained schools in that phase and will mean that the funding for 

these services was removed from the formula before school budgets were issued. 

There could be different decisions made for each phase.  Academies would, of course, 

be free to buy back into local authority services, as is the case for maintained schools 

where funding remains delegated. There is an issue here that if only some schools buy 

back a service the delivery of the service may not be viable and will not be available to 

any schools.  

  

 

 Special schools will not in future have delegated budgets on the same basis as primary 

and secondary schools. They will get £10,000 per place pre-16, plus top-up funding for 

each pupil they have, from the commissioner to make up the rest of their budget. The 

principle of the new system for high needs pupils is to make costs comparable between 

schools so that they don’t distort placements, so de-delegation is not consistent with this 

framework. Any existing central budgets can be transferred to the high needs block and 

Page 8



5 

 

form part of the top-up. The schools concerned can of course contribute to pooled 

arrangements or buy back a service out of their budgets.  

 

 

B 1. Contingencies –KS1 class size , School Improvement , NNDR re-evaluations , 

TAPS ,TGA  

Key Stage 1 class size contingency was reduced considerably some years ago with the 

very large proportion of this funding delegated to primary schools. Delegation of this 

funding would remove any central facility to help a school facing additional expense due 

to compliance with Key Stage 1 class size legislation. 

National Non Domestic Rates(NNDR) contingency is for in year support to schools who 

have rate re evaluations and have to pay higher rates as a result. The higher amount is 

fed into the following years formula allocation this is just for the in year increases which 

can be substantial. Delegation will mean that schools who have in year re evaluations 

will have to pay for these and any previous years back payments from within their 

formula allocation. These can be substantial.  

School Improvement funding largely pays for the schools supporting schools network  .  

Subscription to this service provides access to: 

• all curriculum networks- literacy network, maths network, ICT network, SEN 

and Inclusion network, Curriculum Development network. 

• school evaluation partner annual data/head teachers performance 

management visit. 

• activities outlined for the school leadership Academy which supports newly 

qualified head teachers, aspirant leaders 

• support for all primary and special school  NQTs including additional support 

for those not making appropriate progress. 

 

 

Torbay Association of Primary schools (TAPS) This funding is to contribute towards 

the administration costs of TAPS to better aid the communication between primary 

schools and with the LA. 

Torbay Governors Association  

This funding is to contribute towards the administration costs of TGA to aid the 

communication between TGA, schools  and the LA. 

Page 9



6 

 

 

 

 

B 2. Administration of free school meals (FSM) eligibility 

 Introduction 

A parent or guardian can claim free school meals for their child if they meet specific 

criteria related to benefit entitlement and level of income.  This is to ensure that children 

from low income families receive a nutritious meal each day to maximise their capacity 

for learning.  For every child who receives free school meals the school can claim a 

pupil premium to pay for the additional support these children are likely to need.  This is 

currently worth £630 per year for each pupil who has been entitled to free school meals 

at any time in the last 6 years and is rising to £900 in 2013/14.  It is therefore in a 

school’s interest to ensure that all pupils who are entitled to free school meals are 

identified.  It is also worth noting that more than £4m is distributed through the Torbay 

Schools Funding Formula according to the numbers of pupils in a school eligible for free 

school meals.   

 

Entitlement Process 

The Department for Education has a database, the Eligibility Checking Service, that 

organisations can use to check eligibility of individual parents and guardians.  The 

process involves inputting national insurance number, parent’s date of birth and 

surname.  The system then checks against listed benefit claimants and indicates 

whether there is a match with the data on the system. 

 

Options 

Schools have the option of purchasing an eligibility checking service that will undertake 

the above process very cheaply.  However, this is generally where the service stops. 

 

Torbay Council’s Free School Meals Service, however, will contact any parent who has 

applied for free school meals and who is not found on the system and will invite them to 

provide other proof of entitlement e.g. a letter from the relevant government department.  

This is important because there is often a considerable time lag between date of 

entitlement and listing on the database.   

 

Often the parent has made a simple error, e.g. an incorrect digit in their national 

insurance number.  The council checks these details with parents who believe that they 

should be entitled. 

Page 10



7 

 

 

The council notifies schools of all pupils who are recorded as being entitled to free 

school meals and all pupils where a
[...]
bay + 

additional advice about 

attendance. 

 

 

 

 

The EAL service provides funding 

for the use of interpreters and 

advice about how to access 

interpreters 

 

Parents/carers may 

not be able to access 

appropriate 

information. 

We have recently 

become aware of a 

small number of 

children being kept 

out of school beyond 

the statutory school 

age due to the 

parents’ lack of 

awareness. 

 

Parents and teachers 

may not be able to 

access interpreters 

when they need to.  

Gypsy Roma Traveller 

children 

Need for central service Risks of not 

providing a service 

Traveller achievement 

service currently bought in 

from Devon EMA.   

Contract to be reviewed. 

Torbay EMA has capacity to carry 

out this work which involves: 

 visiting temporary traveller sites to 

carry out education checks 

Supporting ‘guest pupil’ school 

admission 

Liaising with ‘base’ schools 

Providing education packs to 

support literacy and numeracy. 

Monitoring and supporting settled 

GRT in schools. 

Education checks 

may not be carried 

out. 

GRT children may not 

obtain school places. 

Movements and 

progress may not be 

monitored. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



15 

 

 

B 7. Behaviour support services 

 Detailed discussion about the de delegation of this budget will be an agenda item for 

the School  Forum meeting on 6th December. 

B8. Library and museum services. 

 

 This funding is already is delegated to schools. 

 

 

These budgets can be centrally retained before allocating funding through the 

formula with the agreement of Schools Forum 

 

C.1Significant pre 16 pupil growth 

In 2012/13 there is £82,000 to allocate 7/12ths AWPU to those primary schools who 

have agreed to expand mid year to take more pupils, Cockington, Torre, Warberry and 

Ellacombe. This recognises that the in year growth is planned but that the additional 

pupils will not be funded until the following years pupil census although the schools 
[...]
d delivery of a range of capital initiatives across the whole Children Services 

(schools) capital Programme. The proposal is to allocate the same level of funding for 

2013/14 

D 5 Contribution to Combined Budgets 

Torbay has no budget under this heading 

 

D 6. Schools Budget centrally funded termination of employment costs 

There was no budget held against this line in 2012/13 

 

 

Page 21



18 

 

D 7. Schools budget Funded prudential borrowing costs 

There was no budget held against this line in 2012/13 

 

 

Recommendations for maintained primary, secondary and special 

schools 

1. School Forum agree on behalf of maintained schools for the financial year 

2013/14 that the following funding is managed centrally to provide services. 

Appendix 1 and 2 shows the levels of delegated funding and the data used for 

delegation across primary and secondary schools and special schools. 

  

a. School Improvement for the schools supporting schools networks (primary) 

b. Contribution to TAPS 

c. Contribution to TGA  

d. Free School Meals eligibility service(primary, secondary and special)  

e. School Insurance (primary, special  and secondary)   

f. Support for Minority Ethnic service (primary and secondary) 

g. Support for Gypsy, Roma and Traveller service ( primary and secondary) 

h. Funding for significant pre 16 planned growth  

i. Admissions service  

j. Servicing the School Forum  

k. Carbon Reduction Commitment  

l. Capital Expenditure funded from Revenue  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 1

. 
S

C
H

O
O

L
S

 F
O

R
M

U
L

A
 M

O
D

E
L

L
IN

G
 F

O
R

 1
3

/1
4

 -
 N

E
W

 D
E

L
E

G
A

T
IO

N

B
u
y-
b
a
c
k

D
e
-d
e
le
g
a
te
d

B
u
y-
b
a
c
k

D
e
-d
e
le
g
a
te
d

D
e
-d
e
le
g
a
te
d

D
e
-d
e
le
g
a
te
d

D
e
-d
e
le
g
a
te
d

D
e
-d
e
le
g
a
te
d

D
e
-d
e
le
g
a
te
d

R
e
ta
in
e
d

D
e
-d
e
le
g
a
te
d

D
e
-d
e
le
g
a
te
d

B
u
y-
b
a
c
k

D
fE

S
c
h
o
o
l 
N
a
m
e

P
u
p
il

N
u
rs
e

[...]


A
m
o
u
n
t 
p
e
r 
e
lig
ib
le
 p
u
p
il

1
.4
.1

E
n
g
lis
h
 a
s
 a
n
 a
d
d
it
io
n
a
l 
L
a
n
g
u
a
g
e

2
5
0
.3
6

A
m
o
u
n
t 
p
e
r 
e
lig
ib
le
 E
A
L
 p
u
p
il

1
.3
.2

B
e
h
a
v
io
u
r 
S
u
p
p
o
rt

3
3
.3
6

A
m
o
u
n
t 
p
e
r 
e
lig
ib
le
 F
S
M
 p
u
p
il

1
.1
.2

N
N
D
R

5
.5
4

A
m
o
u
n
t 
p
e
r 
e
lig
ib
le
 p
u
p
il

2
.0
.9

E
xt
e
n
d
e
d
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s

7
1
.0
6

A
m
o
u
n
t 
p
e
r 
e
lig
ib
le
 F
S
M
 p
u
p
il

0
4
/1
0
/1
2

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2

Page 24



School Forum 11 October 2012 

Projected out turn position for the DSG March 2013 

The projected outturn for 2012/2013 is that the DSG outturn will be a  breakeven or zero position. 

However this does not reflect some significant overspends and underspends within the budget. 

 

The education other than at school (EOTAS) budget is projecting an overspend of approximately 

£120K. The SEN budget particularly the independent special schools element is projecting an 

overspend of £350 K. 

 

These overspends are offset by a NNDR refund of £509k from when Torquay Community College 

changed its status from a maintained school to a foundation school. Foundation and voluntary aided 

schools pay lower rates than maintained schools. The funding formula allocates actual costs of rates 

to schools so there has been no detriment to the school and this refund should now legitimately 

accrue to the overall DSG. 

The EOTAS budget is overspending due to an increase in provision for primary age pupils that are  

not educated in mainstream primary schools. This provision was based at Lupton house but is now 

based at the primary early intervention centre at Chestnut. This overspend will not result in an 

increased commitment for 2013/2014 as the Chestnut centre, as a PRU, will receive a delegated 

formula allocation from April 2013 onwards. 

The pressures on the independent special schools element of the SEN budget will continue into 

2013/2014 as these pupils will remain in this provision as there is currently no appropriate provision 

for them within Torbay. This increased commitment will have to be factored into budget setting for 

the DSG for April 2013. The main increase has been for 18 secondary age pupils who are BESD pupils 

for whom an appropriate SEN placement has not been agreed within Torbay and are having to be 

placed in out of authority provision at a full year cost of approximately £22k per year. 

 

In future  there will be very little flexibility within the DSG and any overspends in the high needs 

block will have to be a precept on the following years DSG allocation. This could lead to schools 

budget allocations being reduced to the MFG if additional funding has to be used to cover continued 

commitments in the high needs block. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Central budget funding of services and de delegation of funding 2013/14
	FAR Modelling - New Delegation for 13-14
	New Delegation for 13-14

	7 Projected Out turn for the 2012/13 DSG



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

11 October 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Iris Butler, Maurice Codd, Sue Foot, Russell Green, Ann Henderson, Roger Hughes, 
Colin Kirkman, Debbie Main, David Theobald and Frances Ward 

 
(Also in attendance:  Matt Redwood, Lisa Finn, Rob Butler, Susan Moses  )  

 
 

 
1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Apologises were received from Gill Battye, Cathy Gilfillan (who was represented by 
Daneian Rees), Roy Pike (who was represented by Lynsey Kings) and Mike Lock 
(who was represented by James Evans). The Chair also welcomed Suzie Franklin, 
Head of Schools and Councillor Chris Lewis, Executive Lead for Schools, Families 
and Communities 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Schools’ Forum held on 27th September 2012  
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

3. Matters Arising  
 
No matters arising from previous minutes (27/09/12). 
 

4. Report on the consultation to changes for the primary and secondary schools 
funding formula for 2013/14- report to be tabled at the meeting  
 
The Head of School Commissioning presented a paper (not previously circulated) 
outlining the amalgamated responses, completed by schools and other consultees, 
to questions to the changes to the Torbay schools funding formula 2013/14. The 
School Forum were asked to consider the responses. 
 
The Chair allocated 15 minutes reading time to the agenda 
 
The Forum were advised that 16 responses had been received from primary 
schools; Sherwell Valley; Oldway;  Collaton St Mary;St Marychurch; Roselands; 
Sacred Heart; Preston, Barton, Priory, Upton St James, Queensway, Furzeham and 
a joint response from Watcome and Kings Ash.  1 secondary schools replied – St 
Cuthbert Mayne and 1 from Prospect Academy Trust. 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 11 October 2012 
 

 

The Forum considered and debated each of the questions and responses in turn 
and agreed to endorse the following recommendations to the changes to the 
funding as:- 
 
Recommendation 1.  To use the EYFSP as the proxy data for SEN in primary  
   schools 
 
After significant debate the Forum considered the guidance from the DfE alongside 
the responses from schools and decided to agree the proposal to use prior 
attainment in the formula with the Early Years Foundation Stage Profile data used 
for primary schools.   
 
Recommendation 2. Proposals to distribute the current inclusion sub formula 
funding 33.3%, IDAICI 33.3%, and Prior Attainment 33.3%. 
Forum considered this point and agreed the recommendation. 
 
Recommendation 3: the use of eligible FSM numbers to distribute in the formula not 
Ever 6 not ‘over 6 . Forum agreed the proposal to the use of eligible FSM numbers 
in the formula 
Forum considered the case and school responses and decided that eligible FSM 
numbers be used in the new formula rather than ‘ever 6’  
 
Recommendation 4: the use of IDACI banding .  
Forum agreed the proposal that IDACI banding is used in 5 bands. 
 
Recommendation 5: The allocation of funding in the current formula against non 
admissible factors reassigned to new criteria. 
Forum agreed the reassignment of funding to the new criteria as outlined in 
appendix 7 of the Schools Consultation document. 
 
Recommendation 6: That pupil mobility and LAC are not used as distribution factors 
within the new formula. 
This was agreed by Forum 
 
Recommendation 7: The distribution methodology for new delegated funding was 
discussed and agreed by Forum as outlined in appendix 14 of the schools funding 
consultation paper. 
 
Recommendation 8: Distribution of SEN/statementing funding 15% pupil 
entitlement,15% FSM,25% IDACI and 45% Prior Attainment.. 
 
It was proposed by Roger Hughes (Chair) and seconded by Debbie Main and 
Maurice Codd.  Forum agreed this % split within the new formula 
 
Recommendation 9: The Forum were asked to consider the general themes that 
emerged from the responses relating to schools in deprived areas losing under the 
proposed changes, differences in funding for statemented pupils and transitional 
funding. 

 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 11 October 2012 
 

 

The Forum were advised that under the proposed changes some schools serving 
less advantaged areas do have a reduced allocation under one element of the 
formula, as a result of the removal of the use of transience and replacing it with 
FSM, IDACI and Prior Attainment. However whether a school gains or loses under 
the formula changes is not related solely to the area they serve but is often a 
combination of circumstances that are particular to individual schools such as site 
area, number of statemented pupils and numbers of post threshold teachers.   
 
Forum discussed the changes to statementing funding and not all schools in 
deprived areas lose due to the difference between statementing funding allocated 
to individuals and formula SEN funding. This is a national change which will affect 
many schools.  
 
Changes to transience affect a small number of schools but an analysis shows that 
it is often a combination of specific and individual school factors that are leading to 
large changes in funding rather than one particular element of the formula. 
 
Transitional protection will be provided to schools by the MFG. Schools that gain 
due to formula changes will have to have gains capped to ensure affordability within 
the overall DSG allocation. 
  

 
Action: 

i) A summary of the Consultation responses to be circulated to schools 
(Matt Redwood) 

 
5. Report on the consultation to changes for the special schools and PRU 

funding formula for 2013/14-report to be tabled at the meeting  
 
The Head of School Commissioning presented a paper (not previously circulated) 
outlining the responses received from Combe Pafford and the Torbay PRU relation 
to changes in school funding formula. The School Forum were asked to consider 
the responses. 
 
The Forum discussed proposals to replace all BESD places with 1BESD place with 
an appropriate change in top up funding  and concerns about the ‘commissioning’ 
of places at schools to match the need against places purchased.  
 
The Forum agreed that the issue of the PRU representation will be resolved in 
future with changes to School Forum representation  
 
The Forum :- 

i) endorsed the general principles of special school and PRU funding 
ii) agreed the removal of BESD2 banding and changes to BESD 1 banding 
iii) noted that further meetings with special schools and requested further 

reports on the progress of these meetings 
 
 
 

 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 11 October 2012 
 

 

 
 

6. Central budget funding of services and de delegation of funding 2013/14  
 
The Head of School Commissioning outlined a paper (previously circulated) about 
the changes to funding for April 2013/14 for further delegation to schools of a range 
of budgets that have previously been spent centrally by Children’s Service on 
providing services to schools.   
 
The Forum were advised that services were often inter-dependant and removal of 
one can have a knock on effect to other budget lines and services. 
 
The Forum were advised on services which could not be delegated but schools can 
buy into service and services which could be de-delegated for maintained schools.  
 
The School Forum agreed and voted on the recommendations, on behalf of 
maintained schools, that the following funding remains managed centrally. 

 

Budget function Primary Secondary Special and PRU 

School 
Improvement 

Y Y Y 

NNDR 
contingency 

Y Y Y 

TGA N Y Y 

Administration of 
FSM 

Y Y Y 

School Insurance  Y Y Y 

Support for Gypsy, 
Roma and 
Traveller service 

Y Y Y 

Key Stage 1 Class 
Size Primary  

N N N 

 
The Forum also agreed to retain centrally funding for Admissions £94k and 
Servicing School Forum £56k 
 
School Forum was not at quorate for voting on the capital expenditure from revenue 
(9k). It was agreed that this would be deferred to the next meeting  
 
Action 

i) Remaining areas for de-delegation are the subject of a report to the 
December Forum meeting 

 
7. Projected Out turn for the 2012/13 DSG  

 
The Head of School Commissioning informed the Forum that the projected DSG 
outturn for 2012/13 will be a breakeven or zero position.  
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 11 October 2012 
 

 

It was noted that there were some significant overspends and underspends within 
the budget. 
 
The Forum considered the overspends in the education other than at school 
(EOTAS) and SEN budget. 
 
The Forum were advised that these overspends are offset by a NNDR refund and 
that the EOTAs budget was overspending due to an increase in provision for 
primary age pupils that are not educated in mainstream primary schools which is 
now based at the primary early intervention centre at Chestnut (formerly Lupton).  
The Chestnut centre, as a PRU, will receive a delegated formula allocation from 
April 2013. 
 
The Forum were advised that the pressures on the independent special schools 
element of the SEN budget will continue until appropriate provision within Torbay 
can be found. 
 
The Forum were mindful that there will be very little flexibility within the DSG in the 
future. 
 

8. Future Meeting Dates  
 
The Forum agreed the following future meeting dates: 
 
6th December 2012 
7th February 2013 
21st March 2013 
 
 
 


